

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY NINTH DAY OF NOVEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUJOY PAUL
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 3695 OF 2024

Between:

1. M. Bhagwanth Rao (DIED), (Died per LR's)
2. M. Kalavathi, W/o. Late M. Bhagwant Rao
3. N. Shoba Rani, D/o. Late Bhagwanth Rao

Petitioners/Plaintiffs

AND

M. Neelima Rao, W/o. Late M. Pradeep Kumar, Occupation. Business,
R/o. 6-3-1195/1196/1/201, Geetika Towers, Umanagar, Kundhanbagh, Hyderabad -
500016.

Respondent/Defendant

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate G.ADITYA GOUD presented this Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to allow the Revision Petition by setting aside the Order dated 01.05.2024 passed in I.A. No. 717 of 2024 in O.S. No. 951 of 2017 on the file of X Addl. Chief Judge, City Civil Court, at Hyderabad;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri G.ADITYA GOUD, Advocate for the Petitioners, directed issue of notice to the Respondent herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

M. Neelima Rao, W/o. Late M. Pradeep Kumar, Occupation. Business,
R/o. 6-3-1195/1196/1/201, Geetika Towers, Umanagar, Kundhanbagh,
Hyderabad - 500016.

are directed to show cause on or before 20.12.2024 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings till the disposal of this Petition in O.S. No. 951 of 2017 on the file

of X Addl. Chief Judge, CCC, at Hyderabad, pending disposal of CRP No.3695 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following: ORDER:

Ms.B.Nishitha, learned counsel representing Sri G.Aditya, learned counsel for the petitioners.

Issue notice to the respondent by making it returnable within three weeks.

Learned counsel for the petitioners undertakes to serve the other side through their counsel before the trial Court. In that event, proof of service be filed.

List on 20.12.2024.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is also heard on interim relief.

Considering the argument that petitioners needs only one chance for reopening and recalling for recording further statement of PW-2, subject to hearing the other side till the next date of hearing, further proceedings of O.S.No.951 of 2017 shall remain stayed.

**SD/-P.CH.NAGABHUSHAMBA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The X Addl. Chief Judge, City Civil Court, at Hyderabad
2. M. Neelima Rao, W/o. Late M. Pradeep Kumar, Occupation. Business, R/o. 6-3-1195/1196/1/201, Geetika Towers, Umanagar, Kundhanbagh, Hyderabad - 500016. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
3. One CC to SRI G.ADITYA GOUD, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SP,J



DATED:29.11.2024

LIST ON 20.12.2024

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP.No.3695 of 2024

STAY

